

No. 22-50110

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ISABEL LONGORIA; CATHY MORGAN,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS;
SHAWN DICK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS WILLIAMSON COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY,

Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,
San Antonio Division, No. 5:21-cv-01223-XR
The Honorable Xavier Rodriguez, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EL PASO COUNTY
ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR LISA WISE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

COOLEY LLP
Kathleen R. Hartnett
(khartnett@cooley.com)
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
+1 415 693 2000 (telephone)
+1 415 693 2222 (facsimile)

STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY
CENTER
Ranjana Natarajan
(ranjana@statesuniteddemocracy.org)
1801 E 51st St., Suite 365, No. 334
Austin, TX 78723
+1 323 422 8578 (telephone)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Lisa Wise,
El Paso County Elections Administrator*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. As Elections Administrator, Amicus Oversees the Vote by Mail Process and Encourages Voters to Exercise Their Right to Vote.....	3
B. SB 1 Has Caused Unprecedented Numbers of Mail-in Ballot Applications and Mail-in Ballots To Be Rejected In Advance of the March Primary.....	7
C. Amicus Reasonably Fears that SB 1 Will Subject Her to Criminal Penalties for Speech Undertaken in the Course of Administering Elections.....	9
D. Section 276.016(a)(1)'s Anti-Solicitation Provision Violates the First Amendment.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
 Cases	
<i>City of El Cenizo, Texas v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	16
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n. of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	15
<i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero, et al. v. Gregory W. Abbott, et al.</i> , No: 5:21-cv-844-XR (W.D. Tex.)	1
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	13
<i>Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , 972 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	11
<i>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	13
 Statutes	
Election Integrity Protection Act of 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S. (2021).....	1
Tex. Elec. Code Ch. 82	2, 5
Tex. Elec. Code	
§ 31.043.....	2
§ 31.045.....	4
§ 84.007(c).....	5
§ 86.0015.....	5
§ 276.016(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 276.016(b).....	10
§ 276.016(e).....	10, 16
Tex. Penal Code § 12.35(a)–(b).....	10
Texas Health and Safety Code Chapter 841	5
 Other Authorities	
Alexa Ura, <i>Hundreds of mail-in ballot applications are being rejected under Texas’ new voting rules</i> , THE TEXAS TRIBUNE (Jan. 13, 2022), https://www.texastribune.org/2022/01/13/texas-voting-mail-rejections/	7
Ashley Lopez, <i>High numbers of mail ballots are being rejected in Texas under a new state law</i> , NPR (Feb. 15, 2022), https://www.npr.org/2022/02/15/1080739353/high-numbers-of-mail-ballots-are-being-rejected-in-texas-after-a-new-state-law	8
Ashley Lopez, <i>Why Texas election officials are rejecting hundreds of vote-by-mail applications</i> , NPR (Jan. 20, 2022), https://www.npr.org/2022/01/20/1074296368/why-texas-election-officials-are-rejecting-hundreds-of-vote-by-mail-applications	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
Robert Moore, <i>45% of El Paso mail ballots rejected in first week of early voting</i> , EL PASO MATTERS (Feb. 21, 2022), https://elpasomatters.org/2022/02/21/45-of-el-paso-mail-ballots-rejected-in-first-week-of-early-voting/	8
State Advisory, <i>Secretary Scott Encourages Texas Voters to Register by Deadline, Prepare to Vote in March 1 Primary Election</i> (Jan. 17, 2022), https://www.sos.state.tx.us/about/newsreleases/2022/011722.shtml	4
Tex. Secretary of State, <i>Application for a Ballot by Mail</i> , https://www.sos.texas.gov/elections/voter/reqabbm.shtml	5
<i>Voting by Mail</i> , https://www.votetexas.gov/voting-by-mail/index.html	3
